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Ref No.

— 0V 0O NOULThWNDN

14
15
16

17
18

Exterior - Profile & Contour

Part No.

(2) GRO5196000
(b) GR08599000
(c) GR08593000

ME05281001
PLO5177000
PL00228000
SI01142960

| EVERPURE 700

| BRITA SF700
MEO 1274000
(a) MT05484000
(b) MT05483000
(a) ME05378000
(b) MT05222000
(a) PL0O5355000
(b) PL05356000
(a) PL0O5353000
(b) PL05352000
(c) PLO5354000
PLO5 189000
MT05429000

(2) | CUPSTANDKIT

(b) PLO4589000
(c) MTO07156000
(d) MT07157000
(e) FA01416000
PLO5 188B00

* Fitted inside base cabinet

Item Description

Graphic - Green

Graphic - Aqua Blue

Graphic - Slate Red

Selection Panel - See Page 19
Foot

Funnel*

Hose Clamp*

Silicone Pipe - 12mm i.d.*
Everpure Water Filter Kit - Where Fitted*
Brita Water Filter Kit - Where Fitted*
Foot

Kick Plate - Profile

Kick Plate - Contour

Lock

Lock Cam

Base Cab Shelf Top

Base Cab Shelf Btm. Moulding
Base Cab Top - Profile

Base Cab Top - Contour

Base Cab In-fill Moulding

Drip Tray

Drip Tray Grill

Cup Stand Assembly

Cup Stand - Moulded

Cup Stand Support Bracket
Cup Stand Bracket - Removable
Knurled Thumb Nut

Door Moulding - Black

Lock - See Page |11
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Interior - Profile

Ref No. Part No.

PLO5 189000
() PL04863000
(b) PLO4864000
MEO1 106001
ME04621000
PLO1313000
ELO1 157000
WFO1 176000
MEO 1849000
PL02266000
0 () LOO5 154000
(b) LOO05 150001

N —

— 0 00 NO U1 h W

12 MEOI 159000
13 PL05226000
14 ME05281001
15 MT05429000

Item Description

Drip Tray

Cup Ring - Squat

Cup Ring - Tall

Cup Drop Unit - See Page 31
Cup Turret Assembly

Canister - 316mm

Door Switch - On/Off

Filter Paper

‘R’ Clip

Canister - 250mm

Main Loom - Signal

Main Loom - Power

Freshbrew Canister Assly - See Page 29
Vend King Brewer - See Page 41
Freshbrew Waste Bucket

Foot

Drip Tray Grill

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"



Parts Manual - Table Top Range

Interior - Profile
(Covers Removed)
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Interior - Profile
(Covers Removed)

Ref No. Part No.

|

2

3

4 (2) MO02210000

(b) MO0221 1000

5
6 (a) ELO0094000
(b) ELO0094R00

7 ME05260000
8 MTO04147000
9

| VA02567000
|

- O

Item Description

PSU Assembly - See Page 35

Dispense Head Assembly - See Page 25
Mixing System - See Page 23
Ingredient Motor - 140 rpm

Ingredient Motor - 80 rpm

Boiler Assembly - See Page 21

I.O. Board - 38 O/P

I.O. Board - Service Exchange

Swirl Pipe

Brewer Side Tray

Brewer Module Assembly - See Page 39
Inlet Valve

Extract Fan Assembly - See Page 33
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Door Assembly - Profile
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Door Assembly - Profile

Ref No. Part No.

| WQOO05117000
2

3 EL04859000
4 (2) PR05298000

(b) PR05299000

5 MT05222000
6 ME05221000
7 FA01416000

Item Description

Door Hinge

Control Board - See Page 37

Switch

Cleaning Decal - Instant Machines
Cleaning Decal - Freshbrew Machines
Lock Cam

Lock

Knurled Thumb Nut - M5
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Ref No.

N —

O 00 NON U AW

10
10
I
12
13
14
15
16
17

Interior - Contour

Part No.

PLO5 189000
(a) PL04863000
(b) PL04864000

ME04621000
PLOI313000
ELO1157000
WFO01 176000
MEO0 1849000
PL02266000
LOO05154000
LO05150001

MEO| 159000

| TPOT CONTOUR
PL05226000
WO05227000
ME05281001
MT05429000

Item Description

Drip Tray

Cup Ring - Squat

Cup Ring - Tall

Cup Drop Unit - See Page 31

Cup Turret Assembly

Canister - 316mm

Door Switch - On/Off

Filter Paper

‘R’ Clip

Canister - 250mm

Main Loom - Signal

Main Loom - Power

Freshbrew Canister Assly - See Page 29
Brewer Unit- See Page 41

Teapot Brewer Assembly - See Page 45
Freshbrew Waste Container

Waste Bucket

Foot

Drip Tray Grill

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"



Parts Manual - Table Top Range

Interior - Contour
(Covers Removed)
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Interior - Contour
(Covers Removed)

Ref No. Part No.

|

2

3

4 (2) MO02210000

(b) MO0221 1000

5

6 (a) ELO0094000
(b) ELO0094R00

7 ME05260000

8 MTO04147000

9

10 VA02567000

I

12 MEO4 | 14000

Item Description

PSU Assembly - See Page 35

Dispense Head Assembly - See Page 25
Mixing System - See Page 23
Ingredient Motor - 140 rpm

Ingredient Motor - 80 rpm

Boiler Assembly - See Page 21

I.O. Board - 38 O/P

I.O. Board - Service Exchange

Swirl Pipe

Brewer Side Tray

Brewer Module Assembly - See Page 39
Inlet Valve

Extract Fan Assembly - See Page 33
Bulk Head Adaptor
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Door Assembly - Contour
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Door Assembly - Contour

Ref No. Part No.

| WQOO05117000
2

3 EL04859000
4 (2) PR05298000

(b) PR05299000

5 MT05222000
6 ME05221000
7 FA01416000

Item Description

Door Hinge

Control Board - See Page 37

Switch

Cleaning Decal - Instant Machines
Cleaning Decal - Freshbrew Machines
Lock Cam

Lock

Knurled Thumb Nut - M5
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Selection Panel
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Ref No. Part No.

PLO54 14000
PLO5 181000
PLO5 180000
PLO5 185000
PLO5 186000
PLO5 184000
PRO5434000
PLO54 13000
PLO5 182000
PLO5 183000
MS05 190000
MS05 191000
PRO5856000
PRO5857000
PLO5 187000

(a) PRO6458000

(b) PRO6459000

(c) PRO7266000

17 (a) PRO6150000

(b) PRO5 161000

VW Oo0ONOUT A WDN —

crrAwn—o

Selection Panel

Item Description

End Cap

Decal Window - Clear
Decal Base Moulding

Coin Reject Button

Coin Reject Button Bezel
Coin Entry Bezel

Domed Badge - ‘Stentorfield’
Badge Moulding

LCD Surround

Keypad Cover Moulding
Switch Membrane Assembly
Rubber Keypad

Domed Badge - ‘Contour’
Domed Badge - ‘Profile’
Coin Return Bezel
Selection Decal Sheet
Selection Decal Sheet
Selection Decal Sheet

Price Decals, | - 30p

Price Decals, 31 - 51p
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Boiler Assembly
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Co. Company
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Boiler Assembly

Ref No. Part No. Item Description

| () LOO5151000
(b) LOO5 174000

Boiler Loom - Contour
Boiler Loom - Profile

2 FA03227000 Hose Clip

3 HO06632000 Hose - Aquavend 10

4 BA05019000 Boiler & Lid Assembly

5 VA03377000 Valve Seal

6 VA06528000 Inlet Fitting

7 VA05885000 Valve Membrane Seal

9 VA06523000 Valve Seal

10 VA06526000 Valve Body

I VA06524000 ‘O’ Ring Seal

12 VA06525000 Outlet c/w Flow Adjuster

13 VA06527000 End Cap

14 SI01142960 Silicone Pipe - 12mm i.d.

15 MEO00043000 Temperature Cut Out Holder

16 EL03378000 Temperature Cut Out

17 EL02876002 Element - Single, 2.4KW

18 MEO01294000 Element Seal

19 FA03035000 Element Lock Nut

20 L005165000 Boiler Element Loom

21 ELO3112000 Thermistor Probe

22 S106340000 Thermistor Probe Seal

23 VAOI141000 Level Probe Seal

24 ME02342000 Level Probe

25 (2) VA05223000 Valve Bank - 4 Valves, LH
(b) VA05269000 Valve Bank - 2 Valves, LH
(c) VA05224000 Valve Bank - 2 Valves, RH
(d) VA05270000 Valve Bank - 4 Valves, RH
(e) VA05271000 Valve Bank - 3 Valves, RH

26 S105193960 Boiler Seal

27 FAO1143000 Screw, M4 x 10 - Stainless

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Mixing System
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Ref No.

VW OoONONUT A WDN —

Noconrxwmw=0o

Part No.

MO01983000
PLOI971000
S101295000
S101986000
PLO1972000
PLO1974000
PLO1973000
PLO1970000
PL02275000
SI01171960
PLO1967000
PLO1966000
FAO1134000
PL00066000
FAOI 135000
S104345960
PL02278000
PL02008000

Mixing System

Item Description

Whipper Motor

Whipper Base ¢/w ‘O’ Ring and Seal
‘O’ Ring

Whipper Shaft Seal

Whipper Base - Blind

Cap

Screw

Impeller

Impeller Housing

Silicone Pipe

Mixing Bowl

Steam Trap

Bowl Adaptor Seal

Bowl Adaptor

Circlip

Silicone Pipe

Fixing Strap

Whipper Plate Boss - Not lllustrated

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Dispense Head Assembly
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Dispense Head Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

ME04278000
ME04279000
(a) MA05258000
(b) MT07680000
PL05496000
FA01416000
PH05501000
PL04353000
ELOI 148000
PH04330001
MO04061000
(a) PLO4863000
(b) PL04864000
SI01142960
MTO5 145000

—S\OG)\IO\U'IA w N

w o

Item Description

Dispense Spout - 9.5mm - Where Fitted
Dispense Spout - 8mm - Where Fitted
Dispense Head - Where Fitted
Dispense Head Plate

Dispense Head Block

Knurled Thumb Nut

Dispense Pipe Set

Slider Block

Micro Switch

Cam Assembly

Dispense Head Motor

Cup Ring - Squat

Cup Ring - Tall

Silicone Pipe

Cup Ring Fixing Bracket

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Canister Assembly

Co. Company

A Crane
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Canister Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

| PL04407000
() PLOI 128000
(b) PLO1441000
(c) PLO1442000
PL04408000
5104697000
PLO44 10000
5104698000
PL04409000
PLO44 12000
MEO44 13000
5104699000
ME04694000

— — 0 00 NO U1l h W

- O

Item Description

Canister Lid

Canister Chute - Central
Canister Chute - LH, Long
Canister Chute - RH, Long
Front Auger Fixing

‘O’ Ring

Auger c/w ‘O’ Rings

‘O’ Ring

Rear Auger Fixing

Drive Dog

Bearing

‘O’ Ring

Agitator Assembly

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Freshbrew Canister Assembly

oo

28 CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"



Parts Manual - Table Top Range

Freshbrew Canister Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

PL02712000
PLOI 128000
PL02709000
5102704000
(2) ME02706000
(b) ME0664 1000
5102705000
PL02710000
PL02711000
ME06642000
0 ME06866000

U W —

— 0 00 N O

Item Description

Canister Lid

Canister Chute - Central
Flange - Front

‘O’ Ring

Auger

Freshbrew Coffee Auger
‘O’ Ring

Flange - Rear

Drive Dog

Agitator Assembly - Coffee
Agitator Assembly - Tea

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Cup Drop Unit
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Ref No. Part No.

| (2) MEO1 106001
(b) ME0128000
PL02714000
PL02715000
PL02717000
(a) MEO1482000
(b) MEOI1531000
(c) ME08299000
ME04634000

7 (a) EL03185000
(b) MEO03 186000
8 LO00055000
9 PL02716000
10 EL04920000
N ME03247000
MT05433000

oA WN

o

Cup Drop Unit

Item Description

Cup Drop Unit - Squat

Cup Drop Unit - Tall

Turret Register Lever

Turret Wheel Insert

Turret Drive Boss

Cup Splitter - Squat

Cup Splitter - Tall

Cup Splitter - Squat, Paper Cups
CDU Spring

Solenoid

Fixing Clip

CDU Loom

Cup Empty Arm

Micro Switch

Motor & Gearbox Assembly
Cup Chute Guide - Not lllustrated

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Extract System
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Ref No. Part No.

| MT04132000
2 MEOI 116000
3 HOO01139000
4 FAO1188000

5 PL03083000

Extract System

Item Description

Mounting Bracket
Extract Fan

Hose

Cable Tie

Extract Hose Adaptor

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Power Supply Unit
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Power Supply Unit

Ref No. Part No.

MT05220000
() ELOI 152000
(b) ELOI815000
ELO1994000
ELOI151000
ELO1277000
ELO1995000
EL02171000
MEO2 144000
LO05 152000
LO05153000

N —

0O NOoN U1 AW

Item Description

Mounting Plate

Solid State Relay - 25A
Thermal Pad

Fuse Holder Assembly
Fuse 6.3A

Fuse 4A, Antisurge

Fuse 12A

Fuse 4A

Transformer

SSR Loom - Not lllustrated
PSU Loom - Not lllustrated

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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MPU Board

S

Co. Company

A Crane
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Ref No. Part No.

(a) EL04429012
(b) EL04429R00
LO04666000
EL02850000
ELO1584000
LO00276000
LO08306000
EL03491000
EL03492000

o U1 A WN

MPU Board

Item Description

Controller Board

Controller Board - Service Exchange
IC2 Loom (Where Fitted)

Ferrite Sleeve

Eprom*

Ribbon Cable Extension

Thermistor Link Loom

Ribbon Ferrite - Not lllustrated
Ribbon Ferrite Clip - Not lllustrated

* Please specify software version when ordering

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Brewer Module Assembly
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Brewer Module Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

PL03297000
FA03301000
MOO01 160000
MEO00979000
ELO1148000
FAO1178000
ME00038000
ME04926000
MEO1 162000
0 FAO1136000

— VW O0ONONUT A WN —

Item Description

Drive Dog

Roll Pin - 36 x 3mm
Brewer Motor

Cam c/w Grub Screw
Micro Switch

Star Clip

Filter Paper Roller
Pin

Spring

‘E’ Clip

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Vend King Brewer
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Ref No.

VW OoONONUT A WDN —

10
I
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Vend King Brewer

Part No.

MEOI| 159000

MEO07136000
ME06 189000
ME08137000
ME08451000
ME08452000
ME08453000
ME06 134000
ME08316000
FA08393000
ME08318000
ME08454000
ME06132000
ME06713000
ME06133000
ME08455000
FA08456000
MEO07734000
ME08450000
FA08449000
ME03954000
ME03970000
ME06135000
ME03963000
ME03964000
ME06131000
ME06712000
ME03968000
ME03967000
ME03969000
ME06139000
ME03966000
ME03965000
ME06 140000
ME03958000
SA06075000
S106077000

FA01216000

Item Description
Brewer Complete

Chassis

‘H’ Frame

Plain Washer
Spring - RH

Shaft - ‘H’ Frame
Spring - LH.

Taper Pin - %2 x /4
Lift Rod

Plain Washer
Circlip

Shaft - Paper Drum
Spring Pin - %2 x %
Bearing

Paper Feed Drum
Slide Band

Screw, 8-32 x %
Yoke

Retainer Plate
Screw, 8-32 x %
Paper Guide Wheel
Spring

Sprocket

Mixing Funnel
Mixing Bowl
Screw, 6-32 x %
Support Plate
Plate Spring
Pressure Spring
Pin

Screw, 6 x %

Filter Screen
Rubber Seal
Screw, 8-32 x 4
Brewer Cylinder
Outlet Adaptor Kit
Outlet Seal

‘O’ Ring

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Vend King Brewer (Cont’d)
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Ref No.

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
6l
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

Vend King Brewer (Cont’d)

Part No.

PL06075001
S101171960
FA08307000
ME08308000
ME03957000
ME06 138000
ME08309000
ME08310000
FA08311000
FA06880000
ME08312000
ME03959000
FA07446000
ME03960000
ME03962000
FA08457000
ME08458000
ME06136000
ME06137000
ME03961000
ME06714000
ME08397000
ME03962000
FA08459000
C9900164
FA08311000
FA07447000
FA08311000
ME03955000
ME08460000
ME03962000
FA08398000
FA08399000
MT04328000
FA01504000

Item Description

Outlet Adaptor

Silicone Pipe - 8mm i.d.

Screw, 8 -
Piston Plate
Teflon Piston Seal
Rubber Piston Seal
'O’ Ring

Piston

Spring Pin

Screw
Connecting Rod
Crank Arm

Nut, 10 - 24
Spring Pin - /4 x %
Bearing

Plain Washer
Drive Sprocket
Drive Chain

Connecting Link - Drive Chain

Clutch Cam
Bearing Housing
Tie Rod

Bearing, Cam
Plain Washer

Nut

Spring Pin

Spring Pin - /4 x %
Spring Pin

Spring Pin - e x 1%
Main Drive Shaft
Bearing

Adjuster Nut
Lock Nut

Brewer Cover
Screw, M4 x 10

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Tea Brewer Assembly
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Ref No.

VW OoONOUT A WDND —

SoUrUAWN —O

Tea Brewer Assembly

Part No.

| TPOT CONTOUR

MT05428000
PLO1972000
S101295000
PL02275000
PLO1967000
PHO00653000
S101669000
ME00658001
FA01855000
MT00593000
ME05426000
ME00598000
ME00596000
ME00597000
ME00651000
MT05087000
MT00594A00
MO05425000
ELO1148000

Item Description
Teapot brewer Assembly complete

Teapot Cover

Whipper Base - Blind

‘O’ Ring

Impeller Housing

Mixing Bowl

Teapot Assembly

‘O’ Ring - 45mm x 2.5mm
Filter Screen

Thumb Screw - M6
Retaining Bracket

Pivot Plate

Slider Block

Slide Bar

Switch Cam

Cam Plate

Teapot Mounting Plate
Mounting Bracket
Motor/Gearbox Assembly
Micro Switch

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Woater Filter Assembly - Brita
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Water Filter Assembly - Brita

Ref No. Part No.

| | BRITA SF700
2 HO04446000
3 HO02445000

Item Description

Brita Filter c/w Outlet Hose
Outlet Hose
Inlet Hose c/w Non Return Valve

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Water Filter Assembly - Everpure
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Water Filter Assembly - Everpure

Ref No. Part No.

| WFO03116000

2 WF03273000

3 HO04074000

4 HO04075000
WF04246000

Item Description

Filter Head

Filter Cartridge

Inlet Hose

Outlet Hose

Diverter - Not lllustrated
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Notes
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Ref No. Part No.

| (a) GRO7135000
(b) GRO7106000

2 ME02857000
3 PL07002220
4 () PLO4589000

(b) MT07141000

(c) FA01416000
MT07086000
PLO7004000
ME05281001
PA07163000
PL07018000

— 0 00 N O U

Exterior

Item Description

Graphic Panel - Blue
Graphic Panel - Green
Lock

Door Moulding - Black
Cup Stand - Moulded
Cup Stand Bracket
Knurled Thumb Nut
Drip Tray Grill

Drip Tray

Foot

Cup Dispense Assembly
Base Cab Top

Drink Selection Panel - See Page 61
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Ref No. Part No.

PL0O7004000
PL0O7008000

AW —

(a) PLO7101000
(b) PLO7102000
LO0708000

EL04859000
PLO7100000

9 PLO7103000
10 ME07000000
I ME04279000
12 MT07087000
13 WO07005000
14 MT07086000

0 N o LU

Interior

Item Description

Drip Tray

Freshbrew Tray

Mixing System - See Page 65
Canister c/w Agitator - 316mm
Canister, No Agitator - 316mm
Main Loom

Control Board - See Page 73
Switch

Canister - 250mm

Freshbrew Coffee Canister
Paperless Brewer

Dispense Spout

Dispense Head Assembly
Freshbrew Waste Bucket

Drip Tray Grill
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Interior - Covers Removed
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Interior - Covers Removed

Ref No. Part No.

N —

(a) MOOI 102C00
(b) MOOI 103C00

3

4 MO02211000
5 MT07092000
6

7

8 VA03992000

Item Description

PSU Assembly - See Page 81

Ingredient Motor - 80 rpm

Ingredient Motor - 140 rpm

Boiler Assembly - See Page 63

Motor - 80 rpm

Brewer Side Tray

Brewer Module Assembly - See Page 75
Extract Fan Assembly - See Page 71
Inlet Valve
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Door Assembly

4.
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Door Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

FA01416000
ME02857000
MT05222000
MT07119000
ELO6157000
W0O07022000

o U1 A WN —

Item Description

Knurled Thumb Nut - M5
Lock

Cam

Door Switch Actuator
LCD Assembly

Door Hinge

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Ref No.

VOO NOUT A WDN —

o —o

13
14
15
16
17

18
19

20

Part No.

PLO5 187000
PLO5413000
GRO7110000
PLO5 183000
MS05 190000
MS05608000
PLO5 182000
ELO6 157000
PLO5 180000
PLO5 181000
PRO7107000

(a) PRO7108000

(b) PRO7109000
PLO5 185000
PLO5 186000
PLO5 184000
PRO5434000

(2) PRO7129001

(b) PRO8395000
PHO7120001

(2) PRO7128000

(b) PRO8394000

(a) PRO7130000

(b) PRO7131000

(c) PRO8765000

Selection Panel

Item Description

Coin Return Bezel

Name Badge Moulding
Domed Badge - ‘Horizon’
Keypad Cover Moulding
Switch Assembly

Rubber Keypad

LCD Surround

LCD Assembly

Decal Base Moulding

Decal Window - Clear
Selection Decals - Keypad Models
Price Decals, | - 30p

Price Decals, 31p - £1

Coin Reject Button Bezel
Coin Reject Button

Coin Entry Bezel

Domed Badge - ‘Stentorfield’
Instruction Decal - UK
Instruction Decal - German
Switch Membrane - Single Button
Selection Decals - UK
Selection Decals - German
Price Decals, | - 30p

Price Decals, 31p - £1

Price Decals - Euro’s
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Boiler Assembly
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Ref No. Part No.

| BA07023000
2 FA03227000
3 HI06632000
4 S107021000
5 VA03377000
6 S108276000
7 FA03035000
8 LO07082000
9 EL03378000
10 FA01860000
I ME00043000
12 SI01142960
13 MEO01294000
14 EL02876002
15 FAO1185000
16 SI01171960
17 ELO3112000
18 S106340000
19 VA04031000
20 VAO01838A00
21 VA05885000
22 ME04550000
23 VAOI1 141000
24 FAO1143000

Boiler Assembly

Item Description

Boiler & Lid Assembly
Unex Clip - 19mm

Inlet Hose

Boiler Seal

Valve Seal

Bung

Element Lock Nut

Boiler Element Loom
Temperature Cut Out - 90°
Cable Tie

Temperature Cut Out Holder
Silicone Pipe - [2mm i.d.
Element Seal

Element - 2.4KW
Snapper Clip - 30

Silicone Pipe - 8mm i.d.
Thermistor Probe
Thermistor Probe Seal
Dispense Valve

Dispense Valve Repair Kit
Valve Membrane Seal
Level Probe Assembly
Level Probe Seal

Screw, M4 x 10 - Stainless
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Mixing System
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Ref No.

VW OoONONUT A WDN —

Noconrxwmw=0o

Part No.

MO01983000
PLOI971000
S101295000
S101986000
PLO1972000
PLO1974000
PLO1973000
PLO1970000
PL02275000
SI01171960
PLO1967000
PLO1966000
FAO1134000
PL00066000
FAOI 135000
S104345960
PL02278000
PL02008000

Mixing System

Item Description

Whipper Motor

Whipper Base ¢/w ‘O’ Ring and Seal
‘O’ Ring

Whipper Shaft Seal

Whipper Base - Blind

Cap

Screw

Impeller

Impeller Housing

Silicone Pipe

Mixing Bowl

Steam Trap

Bowl Adaptor Seal

Bowl Adaptor

Circlip

Silicone Pipe

Fixing Strap

Whipper Plate Boss - Not lllustrated

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Canister Assembly
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Canister Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

PLO7138000
S$102704000
PL02710000
PLO2711000
PLO1442000
PLO1441000
PLOI1128000
PL02709000
ME02706000
PL02707000
S$102705000

— — 0 00O NOUThAhWN —

- O

Item Description

Canister Lid

‘O’ Ring

Flange - Rear

Canister Drive

Canister Chute - RH, Long
Canister Chute - LH, Long
Canister Chute - Central
Flange - Front

Auger

Agitator Assembly

‘O’ Ring

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Freshbrew Canister Assembly

68 CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"



Parts Manual - Table Top Range

Freshbrew Canister Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

PLO7137000
PLOI1128000
PL02709000
S$102704000
ME06641000
S$102705000
PL02710000
PLO2711000
ME06642000

VW OoONOUT A WDND —

Item Description

Canister Lid

Canister Chute - Central
Flange - Front

‘O’ Ring

Auger

‘O’ Ring

Flange - Rear

Canister Drive

Agitator Assembly
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Extract System
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Ref No. Part No.

| MT04132000
2 MEOI 116000
3 HOO01139000
4 FAO1188000

5 PL03083000

Extract System

Item Description

Fan Mounting Bracket
Extract Fan

Hose

Cable Tie

Hose Adaptor
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MPU Board
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Ref No. Part No.

| (a) EL07001000

(b) ELO7001R00
2 LO0708000
3 ELO1584000

MPU Board

Item Description

Controller Board

Controller Board - Service Exchange
Main Loom

Eprom*

* Please state software version when ordering.
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Brewer Module Assembly

74

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS™



Parts Manual - Table Top Range

Brewer Module Assembly

Ref No. Part No.

PL03297000
ME08734000
MOO01 160000
MEO00979000
ELO1146000
ME04926000
MEO1 162000
FAO1136000

0O NNV A WN —

Item Description

Drive Dog

Roll Pin - 36 x 3mm

Motor and Gearbox Assembly
Cam c/w Grub Screw

Micro Switch

Brewer Retaining Pin

Spring

‘E’ clip

CRANE | MERCHANDISING SYSTEMS"
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Paperless Brewer Assembly
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Ref No.

VW OoONOUT A WDND —

10
I
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

Paperless Brewer Assembly

Part No.

ME07000000

MEO07448000
MEO07449000
ME07450000
FA07668000
MEO07451000
MEO07452000
ME07453000
FA07149000
MEO07454000
ME07455000
MEO07456000
FA07669000
MEO07457000
ME07458000
MEO07459000
FA07670000
ME03955000
ME07460000
ME07245000
ME03962000
MEO07461000
ME06 140000
MEO07462000
ME07463000
MEO07671000
MEO07464000
FA08311000
ME07465000
S107672000

S107466000

ME07673000
MEO07467000
FA07674000
SI01171960

PL06075001

FA01216000
S106077000

Item Description
Brewer Complete

Wiper Arm Shaft
Wiper Arm Pin
Bearing

Retaining Ring
Roller

Wiper Arm Spacer
Wiper Arm Spring
Retaining Ring
Unwipe Arm Pin
Wiper Arm
Unwipe Arm
Screw, 8-32 X %

Support Bracket - Rear

Support Plate
Mainframe

Retaining Ring
Spring Pin - e x 1%
Bearing Crank Arm
Housing c/w Bearing
Bearing

Cam

Screw

Brewer Chamber Retaining Plate

Crank Arm Assembly
Crank Arm Pin
Connecting Rod
Spring Pin

Piston

'O’ Ring

Rubber Seal

Teflon Seal

Piston Top Plate
Screw

Silicone Pipe
Outlet Adaptor

‘O’ Ring - Outlet
Outlet Adaptor Seal
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Paperless Brewer Assembly (Cont’d)
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Ref No.

38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
6l
62
63
64

Paperless Brewer Assembly (Cont’d)

Part No.

SA06075000
ME08285000
PLO7675000
PLO7155000
MEO07148000
S107468000
FA07676000
ME07469000
MEO07470000
S107150000
PLO7677000
PLO7678000
S107152000
PLO7 154000
MEO07471000
MEO07472000
S107642000
PLO7153000
MEO07473000
MEO07474000
MEO07679000
MEO07475000
MEO07476000
FAQ07680000
MEO07477000
MEO07478000
MEO07479000

Item Description

Outlet Adaptor Assembly
Brewer Chamber Vent Plug
Brewer Chamber

Mesh Filter

Pin

Vent Seal

Screw

Deflector - Front
Deflector - Side

Brewer Seal

Brewer Chamber

Wiper Carriage

Wiper

Latch

Spring Clip - Latch

Bar

Silicone Pipe

Water Outlet Tube

‘H’ Frame

Spacer - Rubber

Shim

Spring

Threaded Rod

Screw

Brewer Chamber Support Bracket
Latch Block - LH

Latch Block - RH
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Power Supply Unit
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Power Supply Unit

Ref No. Part No.

() ELOI 152000
(b) ELOI815000
MT05220000
ELO1994000
ELOI151000
ELO1277000
ELO1995000
EL02171000
MEO2 144000

0O NNV A WN

Item Description

Solid State Relay

Thermal Pad - Solid State Relay
Mounting Plate

Fuse Holder Assembly

Fuse - 6.3A

Fuse - 4A, Antisurge

Fuse - 12A

Fuse - 4A

Transformer
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Notes
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